
 

Raimi + Associates, Inc. 

Amendment No. 3 

Term: 04/25/2023 – 03/31/2026 

NTE: $168,415 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY &  

RAIMI + ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 is made to AGREEMENT No. A-16238, to create a data gathering 

process as part of the development of an updated County of Monterey Health Department three-year 

Strategic Plan, by and between Raimi + Associates, Inc., hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the 

County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as 

“COUNTY”. 

  

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into AGREEMENT No. A-16238 to create a 

data gathering process as part of the development of an updated County of Monterey Health 

Department three-year Strategic Plan, with a term of April 25, 2023 through March 31, 2024 and for a 

total not to exceed of $67,671; and 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 1 to extend the 

term by an additional 2 years, to March 31, 2026 and increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT 

by $28,165 due to the extended term, for a total AGREEMENT amount not to exceed $95,836; and 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 2 to add Exhibit 

B-2, Graphic Design Services, and increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT by $17,448 due to 

the additional services, for a total AGREEMENT amount not to exceed $113,284; and 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend AGREEMENT to add Exhibit C-3, 

Strategic Planning Process for Hitchcock Road Animal Services, and increase the total amount of the 

AGREEMENT by $55,131 due to the additional services, for a total AGREEMENT amount not to 

exceed $168,415. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT 

in the following manner: 

 

1. Section 2.0, “Payment Provisions”, shall be amended by removing, “The total amount 

payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the sum 

of $113,284”, and replacing it with “The total amount payable by COUNTY to 

CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the sum of $168,415”. 

 

2. Exhibit C-3, “Scope of Services/Payment Provisions (Strategic Planning Process for 

Hitchcock Road Animal Services)”, shall be added to the Agreement.  All references in 

AMENDMENT No. 2 to Exhibit C-3 shall be construed to refer to Exhibit C. 

 

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the 

AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 3 and shall continue 

in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT. 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7E3C8ED9-1A41-46D6-832F-3B9B28E5D995Docusign Envelope ID: D3AB0B24-480A-450B-8904-571E62107C7A



 

Raimi + Associates, Inc. 

Amendment No. 3 

Term: 04/25/2023 – 03/31/2026 

NTE: $168,415 

4. A copy of this AMENDMENT No. 3 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed 

by the County on May 1, 2023. 

 

5. This AMENDMENT No. 3 shall be effective upon execution. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

********** Signature Page to Follow ********** 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7E3C8ED9-1A41-46D6-832F-3B9B28E5D995Docusign Envelope ID: D3AB0B24-480A-450B-8904-571E62107C7A



 

Raimi + Associates, Inc. 

Amendment No. 3 

Term: 04/25/2023 – 03/31/2026 

NTE: $168,415 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT No. 3 on the day and year written 

below. 

 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY  CONTRACTOR – Raimi + Associates, Inc. 

   

  By: 

Contracts/Purchasing Officer  Signature of Chair, President, or  

Vice-President 

   

Dated:   

  Printed Name and Title 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:   

  Dated: 

   

Deputy Auditor/Controller   

  By: 

Dated:  (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 

   

Approved as to Liability Provisions:   

  Printed Name and Title 

   

Risk Management  Dated: 

   

Dated:   

   

Approved as to Form:   

   

   

Deputy County Counsel   

   

Dated:   

 

 

 

Director of Health Services 

 

Dated: 

 

 

 

*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 

the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified 

officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with 

the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If 

CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, 

if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement. 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7E3C8ED9-1A41-46D6-832F-3B9B28E5D995

10/9/2024 | 3:30 PM PDT

Kym Dorman COO

President and CEOMatthew D. Raimi

10/10/2024 | 5:23 PM PDT

Docusign Envelope ID: D3AB0B24-480A-450B-8904-571E62107C7A

Stacy Saetta

Chief Deputy County Counsel

10/17/2024 | 1:50 PM PDT

Auditor Controller Analyst I

Patricia Ruiz

10/18/2024 | 7:40 AM PDT

Contracts & Purchasing Officer

Debra Wilson

10/18/2024 | 10:06 AM PDT



Raimi + Associates, Inc. 

Amendment No. 3 

Term: 04/25/23 – 03/31/2026 

NTE: $168,415 

EXHIBIT C-3 

 

To Agreement by and between 

Health Department, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY” 

AND 

Raimi + Associates, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR” 

 

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions 

(Strategic Planning Process for Hitchcock Road Animal Services) 
 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

A.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things 

necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:  

1. CONTRACTOR shall facilitate Strategic Planning Process for Hitchcock Road 

Animal Services (HRAS), in alignment with the Joint Powers Authority, as 

detailed in the Task Table in Section B.1. 

 

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

 

B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT 

 

COUNTY shall pay an amount not to exceed $168,415 for the performance of all things 

necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.  

CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following 

rates or in accordance with the following terms: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**********This Section Intentionally Left Blank********** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7E3C8ED9-1A41-46D6-832F-3B9B28E5D995Docusign Envelope ID: D3AB0B24-480A-450B-8904-571E62107C7A



Raimi + Associates, Inc. 

Amendment No. 3 

Term: 04/25/23 – 03/31/2026 

NTE: $168,415 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7E3C8ED9-1A41-46D6-832F-3B9B28E5D995Docusign Envelope ID: D3AB0B24-480A-450B-8904-571E62107C7A



Raimi + Associates, Inc. 

Amendment No. 3 

Term: 04/25/23 – 03/31/2026 

NTE: $168,415 

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.   

 

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this 

contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services 

performed by the same individuals. 

 

B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES 

 

NOTE: Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable, payment 

after completion of each major part of the AGREEMENT, payment at conclusion of the 

Agreement, etc. 

 

Invoices shall be emailed directly to:  296-FinanceAS@countyofmonterey.gov 

         Cc:  burnhamc1@countyofmonterey.gov  

 

Invoices may be mailed to:  Monterey County Health Department  

     Attn:  Accounts Payable/ENVIRONMENTAL (HRAS) 

     Karla Tinajero 

     1270 Natividad Road 

     Salinas, CA  93906 

 

COUNTY may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments 

claimed by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to 

satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.   

 

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under 

this Agreement shall be made by County. 

 

COUNTY shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve 

(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed. 

 

DISALLOWED COSTS:  CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or 

disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7E3C8ED9-1A41-46D6-832F-3B9B28E5D995Docusign Envelope ID: D3AB0B24-480A-450B-8904-571E62107C7A


		2024-10-18T12:08:46-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




